Platinum Capital Limited Annual Report 201270

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
30 June 2012

12. Financial Risk Management CONTINUED

(c) Market Risk CONTINUED

(i) Foreign Exchange Risk CONTINUED

Forward foreign currency contracts and options on forward currency contracts are
adjusted against the “Physical” column to arrive at a “Net Exposure” for each
currency grouping.

The Company generally utilises short dated (90 day maturity) currency agreements
with high‑credit rated counterparties. The existing forward currency contract positions’
maturity dates range from 15 days to 75 days.

Foreign exchange risk sensitivity analysis
The sensitivity analysis below shows what impact a 10% movement in foreign currency
at reporting date would have on the Company’s profit on monetary and non‑monetary
assets and liabilities such as cash, forward contracts and equities.

A sensitivity of 10% has been selected as this is considered reasonably possible given
current exchange rates and the volatility observed both on a historic basis and after
factoring in possible future movements. The table presents the foreign currency or
currencies with the largest impact on profit of the Company.

	 2012	 2012	 2011	 2011
	 +10%	 –10%	 +10%	 –10%
	 $’000	 $’000	 $’000	 $’000

United States Dollar	 (8,329)	 10,179	 (2,903)	 3,569

Euro	 (1,821)	 2,226	 (3,981)	 4,866

The sensitivity analysis shows that the Company is materially affected by exchange rate
movements (other things being equal), given the global nature of the investments held.
Throughout 2011/12, the Company had minimal exposure to the Australian Dollar and
thus returns have reduced due to the strength of the Australian Dollar.

Platinum Capital Limited Annual Report 2012 71

12. Financial Risk Management CONTINUED

(ii) Interest Rate Risk
Interest rate risk is the possibility the fair value or future cash flows of a financial
instrument will fluctuate due to changes in market interest rates.

[…]

index. Investment Managers such as Platinum Asset Management seek to outperform the
market as represented by an appropriate index.

As an additional risk management tool, the Company may enter into short equity swaps
and futures to protect against market movements. At 30 June 2012, the Company
maintained short positions against company specific stocks and market indices. The use
of index derivatives allows the Company to invest in specific companies, whilst providing
some degree of protection against more general adverse market price movements.

Platinum Capital Limited Annual Report 201272

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
30 June 2012

12. Financial Risk Management CONTINUED

(c) Market Risk CONTINUED

(iii) Price Risk CONTINUED

Price risk sensitivity analysis
Price risk exposure arises from the Company’s investment portfolio which comprises
investments in securities and derivatives. The effect on profit due to a possible change
in market factors, as represented by a –/+ 5% movement in key regional equity indices
affecting the market (and securities/derivatives) that the Company predominantly invests
in, with all other variables held constant, is indicated as follows:

	 2012	 2012	 2011	 2011
	 +5%	 –5%	 +5%	 –5%
	 $’000	 $’000	 $’000	 $’000

Japanese Nikkei 225	 1,294	 (1,294)	 1,794	 (1,794)

S&P index	 1,748	 (1,748)	 914	 (914)

A sensitivity of 5% has been selected as this is considered reasonably possible. However,
given the present volatility of global markets, increases or decreases greater than this
are possible.

The above analysis is based on the assumption the Company’s investments move in
correlation with the indices. The indices provided above are a reference point only.
Actual movements in stock prices may vary significantly to movements in the index.

The above sensitivity analysis for price risk is unrepresentative of the market exposure
for the Company as Platinum Asset Management does not invest by reference to the